PErALES, ALLMON & ICE, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1206 San Antonio Street Of Counsel:
Austin, Texas 78701 David Frederick

(512) 469-6000 * (512) 482-9346 (facsimile) Richard Lowerre
info@wxenvirolaw.com Vic McWherter

November 30, 2023

Hon. Meitra Farhadi

Hon. Rachelle Robles

Administrative Law Judges

State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 W. 15 Street, Suite 504

Austin, Texas 78701

RE: SOAH Docket No. 582-22-1222; TCEQ Docket No. 2021-0999-MWD; Application by
City of Liberty Hill for Renewal of TPDES Permit No. WQ0014477001

Dear Judges Farhadi and Robles:

Protestant Morris files this letter, in lieu of exceptions, in response to the ALJs’
Supplemental Proposal for Decision on Remand issued on November 10, 2023. Protestant Morris
supports the ALJs’ proposed order and has no exceptions to the ALJs” Supplemental PFD on
Remand, and files this letter only to recommend minor clarifications to the following material
proposed Findings of Fact:

e The following should be added as proposed Finding of Fact No. 38 (and the remaining
findings of fact be renumbered accordingly): “On July 21, 2023, the ALJs convened a
prehearing conference via videoconference. All parties appeared through their respective
representatives and the ALJs addressed pending motions and matters pertinent to the
remand hearing organization.”

e Consistent with the Supplemental PFD on Remand, proposed Finding of Fact No. 113
should read: “The TP effluent limit necessary to prevent excessive algal growth that
impairs primary contact recreation use in 0.015 mg/L.” This corrects a typographical error
that read “0.15 mg/L.”

Protestant Morris reserves the right to file a response to exceptions filed by other parties.
Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Lauren Ice
Lauren Ice

Texas Bar No. 24092560
lauren@txenvirolaw.com
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David O. Frederick

Texas Bar No. 07412300
dof@txenvirolaw.com

PERALES, ALLMON & ICE, P.C.
1206 San Antonio St.

Austin, Texas 78701

512-469-6000 (t) | 512-482-9346 ()

Veronica Carbajal

Texas Bar No. 24045617
vcarbajal@trla.org

Texas RioGrande Legal Aid

1331 Texas Ave.

El Paso, Texas 79901

(915) 585-5107 (t) | (915) 533-4108 (f)

Counsel for Stephanie Ryder Morris
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this day, November 30, 2023, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was served on all parties of record listed below via electronic service.

FORTHE CITY OF LIBERTY HILL:

/s/ Lauren Ice
Lauren Ice

FOR THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC

Natasha J. Martin
Rudolph K. Metayer
Daniela Peinado Welsh

Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody, P.C.

401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2700

Austin, Texas 78701

Tel: (512) 480-5600 | Fax: (512) 536-9939
nmartin@gdhm.com
rmetayer@gdhm.com

dwelsh@gdhm.com

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:
Aubrey Pawelka

TCEQ Environmental Law Division

P.O. Box 13087, MC-173

Austin, Texas 78711

Tel: (512) 239-0600 | Fax: (512) 239-0626
Aubrey.pawelka@tceq.texas.qov

INTEREST COUNSEL.:

Pranjal M. Mehta

TCEQ Office of Public Interest Counsel
P.O. Box 13087, MC-103

Austin, Texas 78711

Tel: (512) 239-5757 | Fax: (512) 239-6377
Pranjal.mehta@tceg.texas.gov

FOR THE BUNNELL PROTESTANTS:
Adam M. Friedman

Jessica Mendoza

McElroy, Sullivan, Miller & Weber, LLP
P.O. Box 12127

Austin, Texas 78711

Tel: (512) 327-8111 | Fax: (512) 327-6566
afriedman@msmtx.com
jmendoza@msmtx.com
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